

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**CLARISSA AND ROBERT HERNANDEZ, SHANNON WOODWORTH,
AND DAVID GALLEGOS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, RYAN STEWARD, AND
THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Mexico
No. 20-cv-00942-JB-GBW**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

A. Blair Dunn, Esq.
WESTERN AGRICULTURE,
RESOURCE AND BUSINESS
ADVOCATES, LLP
400 Gold Ave SW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 750-3060
abdunn@ablairdunn-esq.com

Marshall J. Ray, Esq
THE LAW OFFICE OF
MARSHALL J. RAY
201 12th St. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 312-7598
mray@mraylaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

February 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF PRIOR RELATED APPEALS	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Appellants Were Likely to Prevail On The Merits Because The School Reentry Guidelines Cannot Satisfy Even a Rational Basis Scrutiny and Generally Deny Children Protected By the IDEA From Receiving a Free and Appropriate Public Education.....	10
A. Appellees’ Ban on In-Person Instruction at Every School Not Meeting the Opening Criteria Violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses	10
1. The Appellees Actions to Close Some Schools But Not Others Unlawfully Infringes New Mexicans’ Fundamental (Or, At Least, Quasi-Fundamental) Right to Education.....	11
2. The Appellees’ Actions Violate the Fourteenth Amendment, Even Under Rational Basis Review	18
3. Appellees’ Actions Violate Federal Laws Requiring Equal Educational Access for Disabled Students	24

CONCLUSION	28
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	30
Attachment 1 – Memorandum Opinion and Order (ECF Document 86)	Aplt App 1161-1328
Attachment 2 – Final Judgment (ECF Document 88)	Aplt App 1329-1331

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Ashland Sch. Dist. v. Parents of Student E.H.</i> , 587 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	13
<i>Brach et al. v. Newsome</i> , Case 2:20-cv-06472-SVW-AFM.....	7-8
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , __ U.S. __, 2020WL 4251360 (Jul. 24, 2020).....	16, 20, 23-24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	19
<i>County of Butler, et al, v. Wolf, et al</i> , <u>Wolf</u> , 2020 WL 5510690, at *9 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2020).....	21
<i>Cty. Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>E.R.K. ex rel. R.K. v. Hawaii Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 728 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013)	26

Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1,
137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) 24, 26

Griffin v. Illinois,
351 U.S. 12 (1956) 13

Homans v. City of Albuquerque,
264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001) 9

K.B. on behalf of S.B. v. Katonah Lewisboro Union Free Sch. Dist.,
2019 WL 5553292, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2019) 25

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 15

Medina v. California,
505 U.S. 437 (1992) 15

Nixon v. City & Cty. of Denver,
784 F.3d 1364 (10th Cir. 2015) 2

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 11

Pace Resources, Inc., v. Shrewsbury Twp.,
808 F.2d 1023 (3d Cir. 1987) 21

Plyer v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 13

Price v. Commonwealth Charter Academy – Cyber School,
2019 WL 4346014, at *3, *5 (E.D. Penn. Sept 12, 2019); 25

Pyle v. Woods,
874 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017). 2

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 11

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 6948354, at *7 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020).....	17
<i>Save Palisade FruitLands v. Todd</i> , 279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>T.M. ex rel. A.M. v. Cornwall Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 752 F.3d 145, 161 (2d Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Harding</i> , 971 F.2d 410 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Van Duyn ex rel. Van Duyn v. Baker Sch. Dist. 5J</i> , 502 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	11
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius</i> , 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir.2006).	1
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26);	25
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
N.M. Const. art. XII, § 1	12
 Other Authorities	
Steven G. Calabresi & Michael W. Perl, <i>Originalism and Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 2014 Mich. St. L. Rev. 429, 449–63	12
